TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM535275

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: CONFIRMATION OF SUCCESSION OF AGENCY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		08/01/2019	NATIONAL ASSOCIATION: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
Street Address:	5555 SAN FELIPE
Internal Address:	SUITE 1150
City:	HOUSTON
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77056
Entity Type:	NATIONAL ASSOCIATION: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3996172	P
Registration Number:	4070662	TPC

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2124552502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (212)455-3346

Email: ksolomon@stblaw.com MELANIE JOLSON, ESQ. **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP

Address Line 2: **425 LEXINGTON AVENUE**

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	001396/0008
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MELANIE JOLSON
SIGNATURE:	/MJ/

DATE SIGNED: 08/05/2019

Total Attachments: 5

source=Confirmation of Succession of Agency - Trademark Executed#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006712 FRAME: 0416

900509787

source=Confirmation of Succession of Agency - Trademark Executed#page2.tif
source=Confirmation of Succession of Agency - Trademark Executed#page3.tif
source=Confirmation of Succession of Agency - Trademark Executed#page4.tif
source=Confirmation of Succession of Agency - Trademark Executed#page5.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006712 FRAME: 0417

CONFIRMATION OF SUCCESSION OF AGENCY

This CONFIRMATION OF SUCCESSION OF AGENCY (this "Confirmation"), dated as of August 1, 2019 (the "Effective Date"), is executed by WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, in its capacity as Collateral Agent under the Security Agreement (as defined below) prior to the execution of the Instrument (as defined below) (the "Resigning Agent"), and U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, in its capacity as current Collateral Agent under the Security Agreement since the execution of the Instrument (the "Successor Agent").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that Security Agreement among TPC GROUP LLC, a Texas limited liability company ("<u>Grantor</u>"), the other assignors party thereto and the Resigning Agent, dated as of December 20, 2012 (as amended, amended and restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Security Agreement</u>"), a security interest (the "<u>Security Interest</u>") was granted by the Grantor to the Resigning Agent in certain collateral, including the Trademark and Patent Collateral (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, pursuant to that Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks and Patents among the Grantor and the Resigning Agent, dated as of December 20, 2012 (the "Patent and Trademark Security Agreement"), by reference to the Security Agreement, the Grantor reaffirmed its intent to grant a Security Interest to the Resigning Agent specifically in the Trademark and Patent Collateral;

WHEREAS, the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 16, 2013 at Reel 4944 and Frame 420;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Instrument of Resignation, Appointment and Acceptance, dated as of September 13, 2016 among Grantor, Resigning Agent, Successor Agent and the other parties thereto (the "<u>Instrument</u>"), the Resigning Agent resigned as Collateral Agent and was succeeded and replaced by the Successor Agent as successor Collateral Agent;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Instrument or the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. <u>Succession and Replacement of Agency</u>. Pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in the Instrument, the Resigning Agent has ceased to be Collateral Agent under such capacity and is succeeded to and replaced by the Successor Agent as Collateral Agent under such capacity. Nothing herein shall be deemed to terminate, interrupt or impair the continuity of the security interest in the collateral originally granted to the Resigning Agent under the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, which security interest is now succeeded by and transferred to the Successor Agent.

TRADEMARK REEL: 006712 FRAME: 0418

Date:	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Notice effective as of the late:	
		WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Resigning Agent
		By: Raymond Delli Colli
		Name: Raymond Delli Colli Vice President
		Title:
		U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Successor Agent
		By:
		Name:
		Title:

TRADEMARK
· 006712 FRAME· 0419

Date:	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Notice effective as of the Effective	
		FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ATION, as Resigning Agent
	By:	
	Name:	
	Title:	
	U.S. BAI Successo	NK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as or Agent
	Ву:	LA/
	Name: M	Michael K. Herberger

Title: Vice President

Schedule A

U.S. Trademark Registrations

Mark	App. No./ Reg. No.	Owner
P & design	3,996,172	TPC Group LLC
TPC & design	4,070,662	TPC Group LLC

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006712 FRAME: 0421

U.S. Patents and Patent Applications

Patent No.	App. No.	Title	
6451075	9457920	LOW LEAD AVIATION GASOLINE BLEND	
6562913	9515790	PROCESS FOR PRODUCING HIGH VINYLIDENE POLYISOBUTYLENE	
6525149	9665084	PROCESS FOR PREPARING POLYOLEFIN PRODUCTS	
7037999	10102279	MID-RANGE VINYLIDENE CONTENT POLYISOBUTYLENE POLYMER PRODUCT AND PROCESS FOR PRODUCING THE SAME	
6884858	10208234	PROCESS FOR PREPARING POLYOLEFIN PRODUCTS	
6683138	10334639	PROCESS FOR PRODUCING HIGH VINYLIDENE POLYISOBUTYLENE	
6930148	10409203	ENHANCED POLYISOBUTYLENE MODIFIED HOT MELT ADHESIVE FORMULATION	
6858188	10434805	APPARATUS FOR PREPARING POLYOLEFIN PRODUCTS AND METHODOLOGY FOR USING THE SAME	
6777506	10757748	APPARATUS FOR PREPARING POLYOLEFIN PRODUCTS AND METHODOLOGY FOR USING THE SAME	
6844400	10758168	APPARATUS FOR PREPARING POLYOLEFIN PRODUCTS AND METHODOLOGY FOR USING THE SAME	
6844401	10758499	APPARATUS FOR PREPARING POLYOLEFIN PRODUCTS AND METHODOLOGY FOR USING THE SAME	
6982300	10893827	METHOD FOR PREPARING A PRESSURE SENSITIVE ADHESIVE FORMULATION INCLUDING AN ENHANCED POLYISOBUTYLENE MODIFIER	
7091285	10896792	ADDUCTS OF MID-RANGE VINYLIDENE CONTENT POLYISOBUTYLENE POLYMER PRODUCTS AND METHODS FOR MAKING THE SAME	
6992152	10922181	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR CONTROLLING OLEFIN POLYMERIZATION PROCESS	
7645847	10962920	PROCESS FOR PREPARING POLYOLEFIN PRODUCTS	
7056990	10968630	PROCESS FOR PRODUCING MID-RANGE VINYLIDENE CONTENT POLYISOBUTYLENE POLYMER PRODUCTS	
7498396	11281746	MID-RANGE VINYLIDENE CONTENT POLYISOBUTYLENE POLYMER PRODUCT PRODUCED BY LIQUID PHASE POLYMERIZATION PROCESS	
7329635	11634668	CRUDE OIL COMPOSITION INCLUDING DISPERSANT MATERIAL FOR MITIGATING FOULING OF PROCESS EQUIPMENT AND METHOD FOR MITIGATING CRUDE OIL FOULING	

RECORDED: 08/05/2019

TRADEMARK REEL: 006712 FRAME: 0422